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Coastal Tourism Business Survey
2024 Winter Wave

Survey live between 4t November — 16t December 2024



NCTA Business Survey

2024 Wave 3 — Winter (survey was live between 4th November — 16th December 2024)

This wave reflects on 2024 performance compared to 2023, looking forward to 2025 and the impact of the UK Government Budget in October 2024

Key Headlines

Two-thirds of business (66%) said that profitability in 2024 was down on 2023, with a third stating it was significantly lower and only 14% saying their profitability
had improved over 2023

The impact of the UK Government budget on businesses that employ staff is significant with 59% saying the rise in employers National Insurance contributions
will have a significant negative impact on their business and further 21% expecting a moderate negative impact.

Confidence remains relatively static over the last few waves — with 45% of businesses at least somewhat confident about the next 6 months of trading.

Forward bookings are low but comparable to the level of forward bookings for the same point last year.

The top external factors influencing businesses are the economic climate (81%), increasing costs (79% and the impact of poor and unpredictable weather (60%).
In response to the challenges facing businesses 58% of businesses are increasing their prices in 2025, 51% are going to delay investment, building or maintenance
work with 37% stating they will not invest in their business in 2025. Almost a third (31%) are planning to reduce staffing.

The top priority for almost all businesses (94%) is reducing costs, followed by increasing year round business (87%).

Businesses would like support through an increased investment in destination marketing (67%), support reducing costs and improving efficiency (45%) or increasing
sales (40%). They would also appreciate training focused on digital marketing, increasing sales and innovation to lower costs.

Interest remains high in growing the following markets — walkers (78%), nature and wildlife (65%) and cycling (56%).
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

About respondents

Main Business Function
35% 32% Size of business

31%
2 = Self-employed/sole trader
8%
= Micro business (1-10 employees)
= Small business (11-50 employees)
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= Medium sized business (51-250
employees)

= Large business (250+ employees)
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Future aspirations

In this wave we explored attitudes to growth and aspirations of the business. The majority of businesses stated that they are committed to growing and investing in the
existing business, 30% are trying to maintain current performance and 10% planning to sell or retire in the next 2 years.

Which of these statements best describes your business aspirations at this point?

Establishing a new business 7% Pre-covid responses:
*  Establishing a new business (7%)
Committed to growing and investing existing... 55% *  Growing existing business (28%)
7 *  Content with level of performance (32%)
Maintain current level of performance 30% »  Sell / retire in next 5 years (28%)
° [v)
Planning to downsize 4% Unsure (%)

Planning to sell / retire in next 2 years 10%

Don't know / Not applicable . 3%
| [

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Business performance compared to 2023

Whilst the results show mixed
performance amongst businesses
of turnover during 2024, the vast
majority of businesses reported an
increase in costs (86%) which
meant that majority of businesses
showed a reduction in profit
(66%).
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45%

Overall SPEND of visitors  Overall NUMBER of Profitability Costs Turnover
visitors

M Much higher (10%+) m Higher (up to 10%) = About the same = Lower (up to-10%) = Much lower (-10% or more)
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Business Confidence and external business factors

Confidence is relatively consistent with the previous wave — with 45% of businesses at least somewhat confident about the next 6 months of trading and 35% not confident.
The top five external factors impacting on businesses remain relatively static though there has been an increase in the number of businesses stating the impact of the
economy and increasing costs has risen in this wave and a drop in the number of businesses stating poor or unpredictable weather in impacting their business. The threat of
overseas holidays has risen in importance for many businesses in this wave (31%).

How confident do you feel about your business trading over the next 6 months (to end May 2025)?
Top external impacts:

® Economic climate 81%
35% - 32% :
® Increasing costs 79%
30% - ® Poor / unpredictable weather 60%
259 - ¢ Seasonality of the destination 48%
21% 20% O Competition from overseas holidays 31%
20% -
0,
15% - 14% 13% Other notable responses:
[ J
10% - VAT threshold 28%
® Water quality 10%
5% -
0% T T T
Not at all Not so confident Unsure Somewhat Very confident
confident confident

England?s » §§§%‘¢? Get inspired:
oast 4

academy englandscoast.com




NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

UK Government - Budget impact

In this wave we asked businesses what they expect
the impact will be on their business from various
announcements in the recent UK Government
Budget (October 2024).

For those businesses that employ staff they are

predicting a significant negative impact from the
increase in minimum wage and increase in
employers National Insurance contributions.
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What impact do you expect the following recent budget measures to have on your business?
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17%
10% 9% 10%
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- 1% 2% 1%

Increase in minimum wage Change to Business Rates relief Increase in employers NI

M Significant negative impact ® Moderate negative impact ™ No impact

Positive impact M Not sure yet
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Responding to increasing costs and pressures

Businesses were asked how they plan to respond to the increasing costs and Cost control or changes to operating model:

pressures that are facing their business. 51% delaying investment, building or maintenance work
31% reducing staff

The majority (58%) said that they plan to increase their pricing and more than half 12% closing certain days of the week

(51%) said they plan to delay investment or building and maintenance work. Almost 12% reducing their services (e.g. no longer serving lunch)

a third (31%) were also considering reducing their levels of staff. 8% closing for up to a month

37% of businesses said they are not planning any investment this year 8% closing for 1-3 months

5% closing for more than 3 months

32% none of these measures
Price changes:
50% of businesses increasing prices by up to 10%

8% increasing prices by more than 10%
28% retaining same pricing

13% unsure

2% plan to reduce pricing 37% planning no investment this year

Mondays and Tuesdays the most popular days to close, closely
followed by Wednesdays
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Business priorities

How important are the following to your business?

Top priorities:
#1 Reducing costs 94%
#2 Increasing year round business 87%

Improvements in water quality 26% 27% 24%

# 3 increasing skills 67%

Reducing costs 67% 27% 1/ #3 Improving sustainability 67%

Improving skills of your staff / self 25% 42% 23% Reducing costs is the top priority for
almost all businesses but an increasing

. . number of businesses are also now
Increasing year round business 65% 21% 8% o ) ) )
recognising the importance of increasing

year round business.
Improving accessibility and inclusivity 20% 41% 25%

Improving sustainability 23% 44% 22%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Very important M Somewhat important W Notsure M Notimportant
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Business support

When asked what non-fiscal support businesses would most like to see,
two-thirds state they would like to see a greater investment in
destination marketing (67%), followed by support to reduce costs or
maximise sales.

What non-fiscal measures would help your business most?
* Greater investment in destination marketing (67%)
* Business support to improve the efficiency / reduce costs in your
business (45%)
* Business support to maximise sales opportunities and revenue (40%)
* Reduction in storm overflows (31%)
* Improvements in water quality (27%)

? national
) &nglands |

OaSt academy

Which (if any) Business support, training and webinars would

you be interested in:

Digital marketing

Increasing sales

Innovation to lower costs

Using Al in your business

Research and latest trends
Sustainability

Customer service

Management

Product or experience development
Accessibility

54%
49%
36%
34%
33%
28%
23%
19%
19%
13%

Get inspired:
englandscoast.com



NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Product development opportunities

Which of the following are you interested in creating new products for in 2025?

Walkers 78%
Nature and Wildlife 65%
Cyclists 56%
Heritage 48%
Activities and watersports 41%
Arts and Culture 37%
Business: meetings, incentive, conference and events 28%
Eco, green and sustainable 26%
Accessible 19%
Wellness and spa 13%

? national
) &nglands |
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The continued growth in consumer interest for walking, nature
and outdoor activities has been noticed by businesses with 78%
saying they are interested in attracting more walkers, 65%
considering developing nature and wildlife breaks and 56%
considering the cycling market.

Just over a quarter are considering the business market (28%) and
19% the accessible market.
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NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Visitor types

There was a net reported decrease in many visitor types but particularly UK Day visitors and UK staying visitors amongst respondents, though many businesses reported
no significant change in visitor types during 2024.

The percentage of businesses reporting an increase in European visitors continues to rise with each wave.

Please note The number of businesses targeting groups (school, leisure or business) was lower in this wave than previous waves of the survey.

Change in visitor types in 2024

School and education visits 6% 11% 65%
Coach and leisure groups [EYA 16% 60%
Business / corporate visitors 9% 24% 42%
Other international visitors 12% 28% 20%
European visitors 19% 31% 16%
UK Staying visitors 14% 43% 5%
Day visitors (UK) 11% 19% 51%
Local residents 16% 19% 37%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Increase in visitors M No change M Decrease in visitors HEN/A

Englandis coasar Get inspired:

tourism
oast academy englandscoast.com




NCTA Business Survey — 2024 wave 3

Forward bookings

Forward bookings are incredibly low across all businesses that can
be booked in advance. However, it is relatively similar position to
the same time last year, with a very slight improvement on the
summer booking position compared to the same time last year.
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Forward bookings

Winter (Nov-Feb) Spring (Mar-May) Summer (Jun-Aug) Autumn (Sep-Oct)

2024/25

B Upto 25%

2025

W 25-49%

2025

m 50-74%

B 75%+

2025
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FURTHER RESEARCH AND RESOURCES AVAILABLE FROM:
WWW.COASTALTOURISMACADEMY.CO.UK/RESOURCE-HUB

FOR HOLIDAY INSPIRATION VISIT: WWW.ENGLANDSCOAST.COM
FOLLOW US: FACEBOOK.COM/ENGLANDSCOAST

Version v0.2 published 18" February 2025


http://www.coastaltourismacademy.co.uk/resource-hub
http://www.englandscoast.com/
https://www.facebook.com/EnglandsCoast
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